

**No. 14-10228**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

**RANDY COLE; KAREN COLE; RYAN COLE**  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees*

v.

**CARL CARSON**  
*Defendant-Appellant*

*consolidated with*

---

**No. 15-10045**

---

**RANDY COLE; KAREN COLE; RYAN COLE,**  
*Plaintiff-Appellees*

v.

**MICHAEL HUNTER; MARTIN CASSIDY,**  
*Defendants-Appellants*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Texas, Case No. 3:13-cv-2719

---

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF MISSISSIPPI MUNICIPAL SERVICE COMPANY; CITIES OF ARLINGTON, GARLAND, AND GRAND PRARIE, TEXAS; TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES; INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION; TEXAS MUNICIPAL LEAGUE; TEXAS CITY ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION; COMBINED LAW ENFORCEMENT ASSOCIATIONS OF TEXAS; HOUSTON POLICE OFFICERS' UNION; AND NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF POLICE ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS

---

G. Todd Butler  
PHELPS DUNBAR LLP  
4270 I-55 North  
Jackson, Mississippi 39211-6391  
P.O. Box 16114

Jackson, Mississippi 39236-6114  
Telephone: (601) 352-2300  
Telecopier: (601) 360-9777

*Attorney for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
AMICI CURIAE HAVE SUBSTANTIAL INTERESTS IN THIS CASE .....	1
NO PARTY’S COUNSEL AUTHORED OR PAID FOR THIS BRIEF .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. There is a two-step analysis, but courts should usually skip to step two. ....	6
II. If step one is addressed, the facts must be construed in the light most favorable to the plaintiff, although that does not mean that courts may ignore undisputed facts. ....	6
III. At step two, there is both a “nomination” and a “qualification” phase. ....	7
IV. The obvious exception is very “narrow” and does not apply in the context of a case like this one. ....	12
CONCLUSION .....	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS .....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Alvarez v. City of Brownsville</i> , 904 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2018) (en banc) .....	14
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	4
<i>Booker v. South Carolina Dept. of Corrections</i> , 855 F.3d 533 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	10
<i>Bustillos v. El Paso Cnty. Hosp. Distr.</i> , 891 F.3d 214 (5th Cir. 2018) .....	8
<i>Carr v. Hoover</i> , 2018 WL 3636563 (N.D. Miss. 2018).....	7
<i>Carroll v. Carman</i> , 135 S.Ct. 348 (2014).....	4
<i>City &amp; County of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1765 (2015).....	4, 10
<i>City of Escondido v. Emmons</i> , 139 S.Ct. 500 (2019).....	4, 5
<i>Cooper v. Brown</i> , 844 F.3d 517 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	10
<i>Cortez v. McCauley</i> , 478 F.3d 1108 (10th Cir. 2007) (en banc) .....	4
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998).....	4
<i>Delaughter v. Woodall</i> , 909 F.3d 130 (5th Cir. 2018) .....	10
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2561 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>

*Farrell v. Montoya*,  
878 F.3d 933 (10th Cir. 2017) .....8

*Graham v. Connor*,  
490 U.S. 386 (1989).....11

*Hatcher v. District of Bement*,  
676 Fed. App’x 238 (5th Cir. 2017) .....5

*Heller v. District of Columbia*,  
670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....5

*Hogan v. Carter*,  
85 F.3d 1113 (4th Cir. 1996) .....10

*Hughes v. Kisela*,  
862 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2016) ..... 4, 11-13

*Johnson v. Halstead*,  
\_\_ F.3d \_\_, 2019 WL 625144 (5th Cir. Feb. 14, 2019).....9

*Kisela v. Hughes*,  
138 S.Ct. 1148 (2018)..... 4, 11-13

*Lane v. Franks*,  
37 F.3d 1069 (2014).....10

*Little v. Liquid Air Corp.*,  
37 F.3d 1069 (5th Cir. 1994) .....7

*Messerschmidt v. Millender*,  
132 S.Ct. 1235 (2012).....4

*Morgan v. Swanson*,  
659 F.3d 359 (5th Cir. 2011) .....9, 11

*Morrow v. Meachum*,  
\_\_ F.3d \_\_, No. 17-11243 (5th Cir. Mar. 8, 2019) .....5, 6, 10, 11, 14

*Mullenix v. Luna*,  
136 S.Ct. 305 (2015).....4, 10, 11, 12

*Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of America, Inc. v. City of Chicago*,  
567 F.3d 856 (7th Cir. 2009) .....5

*Pearson v. Callahan*,  
555 U.S. 223 (2009).....6, 14

*Perry v. Durborow*,  
892 F.3d 1116 (10th Cir. 2018) .....11

*Plumhoff v. Rickard*,  
134 S.Ct. 2012 (2014).....4

*Reichle v. Howards*,  
566 U.S. 658 (2012).....4, 9

*Roberts v. Louisiana*,  
431 U.S. 633 (1977).....4

*Ryburn v. Huff*,  
132 S.Ct. 987 (2012).....4

*Stanton v. Sims*,  
134 S.Ct. 3 (2013).....4

*Taylor v. Barkes*,  
135 S.Ct. 2042 (2015).....4, 10

*Thomas More Law Ctr. v. Obama*,  
651 F.3d 529 (6th Cir. 2011) .....5

*Tolan v. Cotton*,  
572 U.S. 650 (2015)..... 6-7

*Turner v. Lieutenant Driver*,  
848 F.3d 678 (5th Cir. 2017) .....14

*Vann v. Southaven*,  
884 F.3d 307 (5th Cir. 2018) .....7, 8

*Vincent v. City of Sulphur*,  
805 F.3d 543 (5th Cir. 2015) .....9

*Vinyard v. Wilson*,  
311 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2002) .....13

*Wesby v. District of Columbia*,  
816 F.3d 96 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....5, 11

*White v. Pauly*,  
137 S.Ct. 548 (2017).....*passim*

*Wood v. Moss*,  
134 S.Ct. 2056 (2014).....4

*Zadeh v. Robinson*,  
902 F.3d 483 (5th Cir. 2018) .....4, 5

**Other Authorities**

Amicus Brief in Support of Appellants Rehearing, 2018 WL 5621396  
(5th Cir. Oct. 22, 2018).....12, 13

Erwin Chemerinsky, *How the Supreme Court Protects Bad Cops*,  
N.Y. TIMES (Aug. 27, 2014) .....4

*Lane v. Franks*, Oral Argument Transcript.....10

William Baude, *Is Qualified Immunity Unlawful?* 106 CALIF. L. REV.  
45 (2018).....4
